
Latex file created on 18Apr06 0911 and Modified on April 18, 2006.
Numbers in tables created on Apr 18.
Data processed in Dec 2005 - Jan 2006.
This data has been ntuple skimmed with the following cuts: OR of 1/3 skims, BAD RUN, BOX2,
RSDEDXMAX, RSDEDXCL on the PNN2 SKIM set.

PNN1 = PNN1 Triggers Data
PNN2 = PNN1+PNN2 Trigger
The following tables are a summary of the long tables that follow.

rejection(n) pnn2
LooseSetup 11831.700 (3)
TD 10714.500 (2)
TD ·KIN 7134.000 (1)

Table 1: Summary: 1-Beam Rejection

rejection(n) pnn2
ALLcutsbelow 525.000 (1)
PV · TD 7.756 (45)
CkTRS · CkTail 2.831 (166)
B4DEDX 1.000 (1)
CpiTRS · CpiTail 0.000 (1)

Table 2: Summary: 1-Beam Normalization
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rejection(n) pnn2
K −K : BWTRS · CkTRS · CkTail 15.627 (494)
K − pi : BWTRS · CpiTRS · CpiTail 28.065 (367)

Table 3: Summary: 2-Beam Rejection

rejection(n) pnn2
K −Kn : B4TRS ·B4CCD 3.000 (4)
K −Kr : TG · TGKIN · TGPV 4.000 (3)
K − pin : B4TRS ·B4CCD 9.333 (6)
K − pir : TG · TGKIN · TGPV 28.000 (2)

Table 4: Summary: 2-Beam Normalization

Bkgrnd(×10−3) k034 e787 pnn2
1-BM 3.86± 2.36 1.6± 1.6 0.421± 0.421
2-BM KK 0.983± 0.983 141.0± 141.0 273.466± 193.736
2-BM Kpi 0.106± 0.106 19.0± 19.0 24.632± 19.881
2-BM 1.14± 1.14 160.0± 160.0 298.098± 194.753
Total 5.00± 2.62 161.6± 161.6 298.519± 194.754

Table 5: Summary: Total Background

2



Table 6: 1-Beam Rejection Branch no. 1

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

b4abm < 1.0 257571 (0.000) 1237291 (1.208) 1220 (406.667)
PNN2box 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rslike 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rngmom 234801 (1.097) 521287 (2.868) 25 (8.333)
pv(nottg) 163504 (1.436) 668800 (2.235) 21 (7.000)
bwtrs 140492 (1.164) 368204 (4.060) 3 (1.000)
b4trs 126070 (1.114) 359265 (4.161) 5 (1.667)
b4ccd 125997 (1.001) 19835 (75.365) 3 (1.000)
tgqualt 115940 (1.087) 120605 (12.395) 4 (1.333)
timcon 115334 (1.005) 19321 (77.370) 3 (1.000)
epitg 114947 (1.003) 42997 (34.767) 3 (1.000)
tger 114395 (1.005) 42154 (35.462) 3 (1.000)
targf 110246 (1.038) 223063 (6.702) 6 (2.000)
ticcon 110244 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 3 (1.000)
dtgttp 110220 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 3 (1.000)
rtdif 106096 (1.039) 29635 (50.442) 3 (1.000)
epimax 101860 (1.042) 94126 (15.882) 3 (1.000)
drp 98991 (1.029) 27858 (53.660) 3 (1.000)
phivtx1 78692 (1.258) 335236 (4.459) 6 (2.000)
eiccon 76942 (1.023) 64507 (23.174) 3 (1.000)
opsveto 61475 (1.252) 488070 (3.063) 5 (1.667)
kic 54959 (1.119) 288709 (5.178) 4 (1.333)
tggeo 47470 (1.158) 630904 (2.369) 4 (1.333)
tdedge 44245 (1.073) 191490 (7.806) 3 (1.000)
tgzfool 44158 (1.002) 25840 (57.851) 3 (1.000)
upvtrs 38396 (1.150) 93784 (15.939) 3 (1.000)
rvtrs 38223 (1.005) 29370 (50.898) 3 (1.000)
tgtcon 36478 (1.048) 123238 (12.130) 10 (3.333)

b4etcon 35495 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 3 (1.000)

DELC(0.) 3 (11831.700) 982578 (1.521) 35495 (11831.700)

Total Rej. 11831.700
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Table 7: 1-Beam Rejection Branch no. 2

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

b4abm < 1.0 257571 (0.000) 1237291 (1.208) 628 (314.000)
PNN2box 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rslike 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rngmom 234801 (1.097) 521287 (2.868) 2 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 163504 (1.436) 668800 (2.235) 13 (6.500)
bwtrs 140492 (1.164) 368204 (4.060) 2 (1.000)
b4trs 126070 (1.114) 359265 (4.161) 3 (1.500)
b4ccd 125997 (1.001) 19835 (75.365) 2 (1.000)
tgqualt 115940 (1.087) 120605 (12.395) 3 (1.500)
timcon 115334 (1.005) 19321 (77.370) 2 (1.000)
epitg 114947 (1.003) 42997 (34.767) 2 (1.000)
tger 114395 (1.005) 42154 (35.462) 2 (1.000)
targf 110246 (1.038) 223063 (6.702) 4 (2.000)
ticcon 110244 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 2 (1.000)
dtgttp 110220 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 2 (1.000)
rtdif 106096 (1.039) 29635 (50.442) 2 (1.000)
epimax 101860 (1.042) 94126 (15.882) 2 (1.000)
drp 98991 (1.029) 27858 (53.660) 2 (1.000)
phivtx1 78692 (1.258) 335236 (4.459) 4 (2.000)
eiccon 76942 (1.023) 64507 (23.174) 2 (1.000)
opsveto 61475 (1.252) 488070 (3.063) 3 (1.500)
kic 54959 (1.119) 288709 (5.178) 2 (1.000)
tggeo 47470 (1.158) 630904 (2.369) 2 (1.000)
tdedge 44245 (1.073) 191490 (7.806) 2 (1.000)
tgzfool 44158 (1.002) 25840 (57.851) 2 (1.000)
upvtrs 38396 (1.150) 93784 (15.939) 2 (1.000)
rvtrs 38223 (1.005) 29370 (50.898) 2 (1.000)
tgtcon 36478 (1.048) 123238 (12.130) 6 (3.000)

b4etcon 35495 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 2 (1.000)
piflg 35402 (1.003) 61206 (24.424) 2 (1.000)
ev502 28499 (1.242) 420165 (3.558) 2 (1.000)
elveto 26168 (1.089) 404591 (3.695) 2 (1.000)
tdfool 26103 (1.002) 305274 (4.897) 2 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 21429 (1.218) 605145 (2.470) 2 (1.000)

TD 21429 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 2 (1.000)

DELC(0.) 2 (10714.500) 982578 (1.521) 21429 (10714.500)

Total Rej. 10714.500
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Table 8: 1-Beam Rejection Branch no. 3

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

b4abm < 1.0 257571 (0.000) 1237291 (1.208) 326 (326.000)
PNN2box 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 257571 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 234801 (1.097) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 163504 (1.436) 668800 (2.235) 3 (3.000)
bwtrs 140492 (1.164) 368204 (4.060) 1 (1.000)
b4trs 126070 (1.114) 359265 (4.161) 1 (1.000)
b4ccd 125997 (1.001) 19835 (75.365) 1 (1.000)
tgqualt 115940 (1.087) 120605 (12.395) 1 (1.000)
timcon 115334 (1.005) 19321 (77.370) 1 (1.000)
epitg 114947 (1.003) 42997 (34.767) 1 (1.000)
tger 114395 (1.005) 42154 (35.462) 1 (1.000)
targf 110246 (1.038) 223063 (6.702) 1 (1.000)
ticcon 110244 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 1 (1.000)
dtgttp 110220 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 1 (1.000)
rtdif 106096 (1.039) 29635 (50.442) 1 (1.000)
epimax 101860 (1.042) 94126 (15.882) 1 (1.000)
drp 98991 (1.029) 27858 (53.660) 1 (1.000)
phivtx1 78692 (1.258) 335236 (4.459) 1 (1.000)
eiccon 76942 (1.023) 64507 (23.174) 1 (1.000)
opsveto 61475 (1.252) 488070 (3.063) 2 (2.000)
kic 54959 (1.119) 288709 (5.178) 1 (1.000)
tggeo 47470 (1.158) 630904 (2.369) 1 (1.000)
tdedge 44245 (1.073) 191490 (7.806) 1 (1.000)
tgzfool 44158 (1.002) 25840 (57.851) 1 (1.000)
upvtrs 38396 (1.150) 93784 (15.939) 1 (1.000)
rvtrs 38223 (1.005) 29370 (50.898) 1 (1.000)
tgtcon 36478 (1.048) 123238 (12.130) 3 (3.000)

b4etcon 35495 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 1 (1.000)
piflg 35402 (1.003) 61206 (24.424) 1 (1.000)
ev502 28499 (1.242) 420165 (3.558) 1 (1.000)
elveto 26168 (1.089) 404591 (3.695) 1 (1.000)
tdfool 26103 (1.002) 305274 (4.897) 1 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 21429 (1.218) 605145 (2.470) 1 (1.000)
TD 21429 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 1 (1.000)
PNN2box 21429 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
icodel14 21429 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 1 (1.000)
cos3d 20388 (1.051) 107487 (13.907) 1 (1.000)
layv4 20388 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

zfrf 20378 (1.000) 2501 (597.706) 1 (1.000)
zutout 20374 (1.000) 1072 (1394.460) 1 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 20374 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 1 (1.000)
utcqual 17961 (1.134) 297565 (5.024) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 17961 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 17961 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 17961 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 17961 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
prrf1 17369 (1.034) 49785 (30.026) 1 (1.000)
prrfz 16557 (1.049) 94437 (15.829) 1 (1.000)
PRRF 16557 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 1 (1.000)
rtghi 16549 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 1 (1.000)
etghi 16387 (1.010) 34549 (43.268) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx1 14813 (1.106) 262826 (5.688) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx2 14342 (1.033) 124162 (12.040) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx 14342 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 1 (1.000)
tglike1 13682 (1.048) 214580 (6.966) 1 (1.000)
tglike2 13051 (1.048) 193110 (7.741) 1 (1.000)
TGLIKE 13051 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4 12715 (1.026) 121089 (12.345) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 9320 (1.364) 376107 (3.975) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 8053 (1.157) 211506 (7.068) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 7393 (1.089) 163278 (9.155) 1 (1.000)
TGB4 7393 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 1 (1.000)
pigap 7134 (1.036) 135574 (11.026) 1 (1.000)

KIN 7134 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 1 (1.000)

DELC(0.) 1 (7134.000) 982578 (1.521) 7134 (7134.000)

Total Rej. 7134.000

6



Table 9: 1-Beam Normalization Branch no. 1

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
PNN2box 973575 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
icodel14 973575 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 1 (1.000)
cos3d 887705 (1.097) 107487 (13.907) 1 (1.000)
layv4 887705 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
zfrf 886565 (1.001) 2501 (597.706) 1 (1.000)
zutout 886069 (1.001) 1072 (1394.460) 1 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 886069 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 1 (1.000)
utcqual 736423 (1.203) 297565 (5.024) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
tgktim 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 736423 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
prrf1 716518 (1.028) 49785 (30.026) 1 (1.000)
prrfz 677648 (1.057) 94437 (15.829) 1 (1.000)
PRRF 677648 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 1 (1.000)
rtghi 676771 (1.001) 4775 (313.060) 1 (1.000)
etghi 664395 (1.019) 34549 (43.268) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx1 511520 (1.299) 262826 (5.688) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx2 464737 (1.101) 124162 (12.040) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx 464737 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 1 (1.000)
tglike1 421123 (1.104) 214580 (6.966) 1 (1.000)
tglike2 397916 (1.058) 193110 (7.741) 1 (1.000)
TGLIKE 397916 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4 366102 (1.087) 121089 (12.345) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 285249 (1.283) 376107 (3.975) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 251077 (1.136) 211506 (7.068) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 235174 (1.068) 163278 (9.155) 1 (1.000)
TGB4 235174 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 1 (1.000)
pigap 223269 (1.053) 135574 (11.026) 1 (1.000)
KIN 223269 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 1 (1.000)
tgpv 150148 (1.487) 506296 (2.953) 1 (1.000)
bwtrs 134149 (1.119) 368204 (4.060) 1 (1.000)
b4trs 122269 (1.097) 359265 (4.161) 1 (1.000)
b4ccd 121291 (1.008) 19835 (75.365) 1 (1.000)
tgqualt 109435 (1.108) 120605 (12.395) 1 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

timcon 108546 (1.008) 19321 (77.370) 1 (1.000)
epitg 108397 (1.001) 42997 (34.767) 1 (1.000)
tger 108339 (1.001) 42154 (35.462) 1 (1.000)
targf 103327 (1.049) 223063 (6.702) 1 (1.000)
ticcon 103325 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 1 (1.000)
dtgttp 103324 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 1 (1.000)
rtdif 101722 (1.016) 29635 (50.442) 1 (1.000)
epimax 99819 (1.019) 94126 (15.882) 1 (1.000)
drp 99039 (1.008) 27858 (53.660) 1 (1.000)
phivtx1 83761 (1.182) 335236 (4.459) 1 (1.000)
eiccon 81964 (1.022) 64507 (23.174) 1 (1.000)
opsveto 68699 (1.193) 488070 (3.063) 1 (1.000)
kic 61576 (1.116) 288709 (5.178) 1 (1.000)
tggeo 50620 (1.216) 630904 (2.369) 1 (1.000)
tdedge 49219 (1.028) 191490 (7.806) 1 (1.000)
tgzfool 49203 (1.000) 25840 (57.851) 1 (1.000)
upvtrs 45204 (1.088) 93784 (15.939) 1 (1.000)
rvtrs 45024 (1.004) 29370 (50.898) 1 (1.000)
tgtcon 38902 (1.157) 123238 (12.130) 2 (2.000)
b4etcon 38159 (1.019) 44304 (33.741) 1 (1.000)
b4ekz 15548 (2.454) 967388 (1.545) 1 (1.000)
b4ekzic 15548 (1.000) 161391 (9.262) 1 (1.000)
b4tim 11016 (1.411) 698548 (2.140) 3 (3.000)
tgktim 11016 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
tgenr 10894 (1.011) 195657 (7.640) 1 (1.000)
chi567 6938 (1.570) 997470 (1.499) 1 (1.000)
npitg 6938 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 1 (1.000)
verrng 5937 (1.169) 645057 (2.317) 1 (1.000)
chi5max 5756 (1.031) 432380 (3.457) 1 (1.000)
angli 5744 (1.002) 118519 (12.613) 1 (1.000)
ALLKfit 4805 (1.195) 517294 (2.890) 1 (1.000)
tpics 4390 (1.095) 189793 (7.876) 1 (1.000)
epionk 4309 (1.019) 51183 (29.206) 1 (1.000)
ccdpul 2074 (2.078) 404687 (3.694) 1 (1.000)
timkf 1389 (1.493) 1031409 (1.449) 5 (5.000)

DELC(0.) 525 (2.646) 512284 (2.918) 20 (20.000)
cpitrs 521 (1.008) 434329 (3.442) 2 (2.000)
cpitail 521 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 1 (1.000)
b4dedx 516 (1.010) 307202 (4.866) 1 (1.000)
cktrs 223 (2.314) 625617 (2.389) 13 (13.000)
cktail 167 (1.335) 366359 (4.080) 2 (2.000)
PV 4 (41.750) 901826 (1.658) 96 (96.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

piflg 4 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 1 (1.000)
ev502 2 (2.000) 420165 (3.558) 1 (1.000)
elveto 2 (1.000) 404591 (3.695) 1 (1.000)
tdfool 2 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 1 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 1 (2.000) 605145 (2.470) 1 (1.000)

TD 1 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 1 (1.000)

Total Rej. 525.000
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Table 10: 1-Beam Normalization Branch no. 2

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 45 (1.000)
PNN2box 973575 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
icodel14 973575 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 45 (1.000)
cos3d 887705 (1.097) 107487 (13.907) 45 (1.000)
layv4 887705 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
zfrf 886565 (1.001) 2501 (597.706) 45 (1.000)
zutout 886069 (1.001) 1072 (1394.460) 45 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 886069 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 45 (1.000)
utcqual 736423 (1.203) 297565 (5.024) 45 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rslike 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
tgktim 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
rngmom 736423 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 45 (1.000)
prrf1 716518 (1.028) 49785 (30.026) 45 (1.000)
prrfz 677648 (1.057) 94437 (15.829) 45 (1.000)
PRRF 677648 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 45 (1.000)
rtghi 676771 (1.001) 4775 (313.060) 45 (1.000)
etghi 664395 (1.019) 34549 (43.268) 45 (1.000)
tgdedx1 511520 (1.299) 262826 (5.688) 45 (1.000)
tgdedx2 464737 (1.101) 124162 (12.040) 45 (1.000)
tgdedx 464737 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 45 (1.000)
tglike1 421123 (1.104) 214580 (6.966) 45 (1.000)
tglike2 397916 (1.058) 193110 (7.741) 45 (1.000)
TGLIKE 397916 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 45 (1.000)
tgdb4 366102 (1.087) 121089 (12.345) 45 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 285249 (1.283) 376107 (3.975) 45 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 251077 (1.136) 211506 (7.068) 45 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 235174 (1.068) 163278 (9.155) 45 (1.000)
TGB4 235174 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 45 (1.000)
pigap 223269 (1.053) 135574 (11.026) 45 (1.000)
KIN 223269 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 45 (1.000)
tgpv 150148 (1.487) 506296 (2.953) 45 (1.000)
bwtrs 134149 (1.119) 368204 (4.060) 52 (1.156)
b4trs 122269 (1.097) 359265 (4.161) 48 (1.067)
b4ccd 121291 (1.008) 19835 (75.365) 45 (1.000)
tgqualt 109435 (1.108) 120605 (12.395) 45 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

timcon 108546 (1.008) 19321 (77.370) 45 (1.000)
epitg 108397 (1.001) 42997 (34.767) 45 (1.000)
tger 108339 (1.001) 42154 (35.462) 45 (1.000)
targf 103327 (1.049) 223063 (6.702) 45 (1.000)
ticcon 103325 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 45 (1.000)
dtgttp 103324 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 45 (1.000)
rtdif 101722 (1.016) 29635 (50.442) 46 (1.022)
epimax 99819 (1.019) 94126 (15.882) 45 (1.000)
drp 99039 (1.008) 27858 (53.660) 45 (1.000)
phivtx1 83761 (1.182) 335236 (4.459) 46 (1.022)
eiccon 81964 (1.022) 64507 (23.174) 47 (1.044)
opsveto 68699 (1.193) 488070 (3.063) 64 (1.422)
kic 61576 (1.116) 288709 (5.178) 46 (1.022)
tggeo 50620 (1.216) 630904 (2.369) 53 (1.178)
tdedge 49219 (1.028) 191490 (7.806) 45 (1.000)
tgzfool 49203 (1.000) 25840 (57.851) 45 (1.000)
upvtrs 45204 (1.088) 93784 (15.939) 48 (1.067)
rvtrs 45024 (1.004) 29370 (50.898) 45 (1.000)
tgtcon 38902 (1.157) 123238 (12.130) 45 (1.000)
b4etcon 38159 (1.019) 44304 (33.741) 45 (1.000)
b4ekz 15548 (2.454) 967388 (1.545) 85 (1.889)
b4ekzic 15548 (1.000) 161391 (9.262) 45 (1.000)
b4tim 11016 (1.411) 698548 (2.140) 47 (1.044)
tgktim 11016 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 45 (1.000)
tgenr 10894 (1.011) 195657 (7.640) 45 (1.000)
chi567 6938 (1.570) 997470 (1.499) 62 (1.378)
npitg 6938 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 45 (1.000)
verrng 5937 (1.169) 645057 (2.317) 61 (1.356)
chi5max 5756 (1.031) 432380 (3.457) 47 (1.044)
angli 5744 (1.002) 118519 (12.613) 45 (1.000)
ALLKfit 4805 (1.195) 517294 (2.890) 120 (2.667)
tpics 4390 (1.095) 189793 (7.876) 51 (1.133)
epionk 4309 (1.019) 51183 (29.206) 45 (1.000)
ccdpul 2074 (2.078) 404687 (3.694) 57 (1.267)
timkf 1389 (1.493) 1031409 (1.449) 64 (1.422)

DELC(0.) 525 (2.646) 512284 (2.918) 46 (1.022)
cpitrs 521 (1.008) 434329 (3.442) 45 (1.000)
cpitail 521 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 45 (1.000)
b4dedx 516 (1.010) 307202 (4.866) 47 (1.044)

cktrs · cktail 349 (1.479) 806106 (1.854) 46 (1.022)
PV 78 (4.474) 901826 (1.658) 203 (4.511)
piflg 78 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 45 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

ev502 59 (1.322) 420165 (3.558) 45 (1.000)
elveto 54 (1.093) 404591 (3.695) 45 (1.000)
tdfool 54 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 45 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 45 (1.200) 605145 (2.470) 45 (1.000)

TD 45 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 45 (1.000)

Total Rej. 7.756
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Table 11: 1-Beam Normalization Branch no. 3

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 166 (1.000)
PNN2box 973575 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
icodel14 973575 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 166 (1.000)
cos3d 887705 (1.097) 107487 (13.907) 166 (1.000)
layv4 887705 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
zfrf 886565 (1.001) 2501 (597.706) 166 (1.000)
zutout 886069 (1.001) 1072 (1394.460) 166 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 886069 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 166 (1.000)
utcqual 736423 (1.203) 297565 (5.024) 166 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rslike 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
tgktim 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
rngmom 736423 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 166 (1.000)
prrf1 716518 (1.028) 49785 (30.026) 166 (1.000)
prrfz 677648 (1.057) 94437 (15.829) 166 (1.000)
PRRF 677648 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 166 (1.000)
rtghi 676771 (1.001) 4775 (313.060) 166 (1.000)
etghi 664395 (1.019) 34549 (43.268) 166 (1.000)
tgdedx1 511520 (1.299) 262826 (5.688) 166 (1.000)
tgdedx2 464737 (1.101) 124162 (12.040) 166 (1.000)
tgdedx 464737 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 166 (1.000)
tglike1 421123 (1.104) 214580 (6.966) 166 (1.000)
tglike2 397916 (1.058) 193110 (7.741) 166 (1.000)
TGLIKE 397916 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 166 (1.000)
tgdb4 366102 (1.087) 121089 (12.345) 166 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 285249 (1.283) 376107 (3.975) 166 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 251077 (1.136) 211506 (7.068) 166 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 235174 (1.068) 163278 (9.155) 166 (1.000)
TGB4 235174 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 166 (1.000)
pigap 223269 (1.053) 135574 (11.026) 166 (1.000)
KIN 223269 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 166 (1.000)
tgpv 150148 (1.487) 506296 (2.953) 171 (1.030)
bwtrs 134149 (1.119) 368204 (4.060) 171 (1.030)
b4trs 122269 (1.097) 359265 (4.161) 171 (1.030)
b4ccd 121291 (1.008) 19835 (75.365) 168 (1.012)
tgqualt 109435 (1.108) 120605 (12.395) 166 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

timcon 108546 (1.008) 19321 (77.370) 166 (1.000)
epitg 108397 (1.001) 42997 (34.767) 166 (1.000)
tger 108339 (1.001) 42154 (35.462) 166 (1.000)
targf 103327 (1.049) 223063 (6.702) 166 (1.000)
ticcon 103325 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 166 (1.000)
dtgttp 103324 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 166 (1.000)
rtdif 101722 (1.016) 29635 (50.442) 167 (1.006)
epimax 99819 (1.019) 94126 (15.882) 167 (1.006)
drp 99039 (1.008) 27858 (53.660) 169 (1.018)
phivtx1 83761 (1.182) 335236 (4.459) 187 (1.127)
eiccon 81964 (1.022) 64507 (23.174) 168 (1.012)
opsveto 68699 (1.193) 488070 (3.063) 176 (1.060)
kic 61576 (1.116) 288709 (5.178) 166 (1.000)
tggeo 50620 (1.216) 630904 (2.369) 192 (1.157)
tdedge 49219 (1.028) 191490 (7.806) 169 (1.018)
tgzfool 49203 (1.000) 25840 (57.851) 166 (1.000)
upvtrs 45204 (1.088) 93784 (15.939) 172 (1.036)
rvtrs 45024 (1.004) 29370 (50.898) 166 (1.000)
tgtcon 38902 (1.157) 123238 (12.130) 168 (1.012)
b4etcon 38159 (1.019) 44304 (33.741) 166 (1.000)
b4ekz 15548 (2.454) 967388 (1.545) 174 (1.048)
b4ekzic 15548 (1.000) 161391 (9.262) 166 (1.000)
b4tim 11016 (1.411) 698548 (2.140) 166 (1.000)
tgktim 11016 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 166 (1.000)
tgenr 10894 (1.011) 195657 (7.640) 167 (1.006)
chi567 6938 (1.570) 997470 (1.499) 222 (1.337)
npitg 6938 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 166 (1.000)
verrng 5937 (1.169) 645057 (2.317) 185 (1.114)
chi5max 5756 (1.031) 432380 (3.457) 168 (1.012)
angli 5744 (1.002) 118519 (12.613) 166 (1.000)
ALLKfit 4805 (1.195) 517294 (2.890) 183 (1.102)
tpics 4390 (1.095) 189793 (7.876) 181 (1.090)
epionk 4309 (1.019) 51183 (29.206) 166 (1.000)
ccdpul 2074 (2.078) 404687 (3.694) 217 (1.307)
timkf 1389 (1.493) 1031409 (1.449) 395 (2.380)

DELC(0.) 525 (2.646) 512284 (2.918) 964 (5.807)
cpitrs 521 (1.008) 434329 (3.442) 166 (1.000)
cpitail 521 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 166 (1.000)
b4dedx 516 (1.010) 307202 (4.866) 167 (1.006)

PV · TD 470 (1.098) 202673 (7.376) 167 (1.006)
cktrs 221 (2.127) 625617 (2.389) 235 (1.416)

cktail 166 (1.331) 366359 (4.080) 221 (1.331)
continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

Total Rej. 2.831
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Table 12: 1-Beam Normalization Branch no. 4

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
PNN2box 973575 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
icodel14 973575 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 1 (1.000)
cos3d 887705 (1.097) 107487 (13.907) 1 (1.000)
layv4 887705 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
zfrf 886565 (1.001) 2501 (597.706) 1 (1.000)
zutout 886069 (1.001) 1072 (1394.460) 1 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 886069 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 1 (1.000)
utcqual 736423 (1.203) 297565 (5.024) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rslike 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
tgktim 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
rngmom 736423 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 1 (1.000)
prrf1 716518 (1.028) 49785 (30.026) 1 (1.000)
prrfz 677648 (1.057) 94437 (15.829) 1 (1.000)
PRRF 677648 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 1 (1.000)
rtghi 676771 (1.001) 4775 (313.060) 1 (1.000)
etghi 664395 (1.019) 34549 (43.268) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx1 511520 (1.299) 262826 (5.688) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx2 464737 (1.101) 124162 (12.040) 1 (1.000)
tgdedx 464737 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 1 (1.000)
tglike1 421123 (1.104) 214580 (6.966) 1 (1.000)
tglike2 397916 (1.058) 193110 (7.741) 1 (1.000)
TGLIKE 397916 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4 366102 (1.087) 121089 (12.345) 1 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 285249 (1.283) 376107 (3.975) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 251077 (1.136) 211506 (7.068) 1 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 235174 (1.068) 163278 (9.155) 1 (1.000)
TGB4 235174 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 1 (1.000)
pigap 223269 (1.053) 135574 (11.026) 1 (1.000)
KIN 223269 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 1 (1.000)
tgpv 150148 (1.487) 506296 (2.953) 1 (1.000)
bwtrs 134149 (1.119) 368204 (4.060) 1 (1.000)
b4trs 122269 (1.097) 359265 (4.161) 1 (1.000)
b4ccd 121291 (1.008) 19835 (75.365) 1 (1.000)
tgqualt 109435 (1.108) 120605 (12.395) 1 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

timcon 108546 (1.008) 19321 (77.370) 1 (1.000)
epitg 108397 (1.001) 42997 (34.767) 1 (1.000)
tger 108339 (1.001) 42154 (35.462) 1 (1.000)
targf 103327 (1.049) 223063 (6.702) 1 (1.000)
ticcon 103325 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 1 (1.000)
dtgttp 103324 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 1 (1.000)
rtdif 101722 (1.016) 29635 (50.442) 1 (1.000)
epimax 99819 (1.019) 94126 (15.882) 1 (1.000)
drp 99039 (1.008) 27858 (53.660) 1 (1.000)
phivtx1 83761 (1.182) 335236 (4.459) 1 (1.000)
eiccon 81964 (1.022) 64507 (23.174) 1 (1.000)
opsveto 68699 (1.193) 488070 (3.063) 2 (2.000)
kic 61576 (1.116) 288709 (5.178) 1 (1.000)
tggeo 50620 (1.216) 630904 (2.369) 2 (2.000)
tdedge 49219 (1.028) 191490 (7.806) 1 (1.000)
tgzfool 49203 (1.000) 25840 (57.851) 1 (1.000)
upvtrs 45204 (1.088) 93784 (15.939) 1 (1.000)
rvtrs 45024 (1.004) 29370 (50.898) 1 (1.000)
tgtcon 38902 (1.157) 123238 (12.130) 1 (1.000)
b4etcon 38159 (1.019) 44304 (33.741) 1 (1.000)
b4ekz 15548 (2.454) 967388 (1.545) 3 (3.000)
b4ekzic 15548 (1.000) 161391 (9.262) 1 (1.000)
b4tim 11016 (1.411) 698548 (2.140) 1 (1.000)
tgktim 11016 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 1 (1.000)
tgenr 10894 (1.011) 195657 (7.640) 1 (1.000)
chi567 6938 (1.570) 997470 (1.499) 1 (1.000)
npitg 6938 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 1 (1.000)
verrng 5937 (1.169) 645057 (2.317) 1 (1.000)
chi5max 5756 (1.031) 432380 (3.457) 1 (1.000)
angli 5744 (1.002) 118519 (12.613) 1 (1.000)
ALLKfit 4805 (1.195) 517294 (2.890) 1 (1.000)
tpics 4390 (1.095) 189793 (7.876) 1 (1.000)
epionk 4309 (1.019) 51183 (29.206) 1 (1.000)
ccdpul 2074 (2.078) 404687 (3.694) 1 (1.000)
timkf 1389 (1.493) 1031409 (1.449) 11 (11.000)

DELC(0.) 525 (2.646) 512284 (2.918) 1 (1.000)
cktrs 227 (2.313) 625617 (2.389) 1 (1.000)
cktail 170 (1.335) 366359 (4.080) 1 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 6 (28.333) 668800 (2.235) 1 (1.000)
piflg 6 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 1 (1.000)
ev502 4 (1.500) 420165 (3.558) 1 (1.000)
elveto 4 (1.000) 404591 (3.695) 1 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

tdfool 4 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 1 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 2 (2.000) 605145 (2.470) 1 (1.000)
TD 2 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 1 (1.000)

cpitrs · cpitail 1 (2.000) 1059344 (1.411) 2 (2.000)

b4dedx 1 (1.000) 307202 (4.866) 1 (1.000)

Total Rej. 1.000
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Table 13: 1-Beam Normalization Branch no. 5

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 0 (0.000)
PNN2box 973575 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
icodel14 973575 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 0 (0.000)
cos3d 887705 (1.097) 107487 (13.907) 0 (0.000)
layv4 887705 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
zfrf 886565 (1.001) 2501 (597.706) 0 (0.000)
zutout 886069 (1.001) 1072 (1394.460) 0 (0.000)
FIDUCIAL 886069 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 0 (0.000)
utcqual 736423 (1.203) 297565 (5.024) 0 (0.000)
rsdedxcl 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rsdedxmax 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rslike 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
tgktim 736423 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
rngmom 736423 (1.000) 521287 (2.868) 0 (0.000)
prrf1 716518 (1.028) 49785 (30.026) 0 (0.000)
prrfz 677648 (1.057) 94437 (15.829) 0 (0.000)
PRRF 677648 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 0 (0.000)
rtghi 676771 (1.001) 4775 (313.060) 0 (0.000)
etghi 664395 (1.019) 34549 (43.268) 0 (0.000)
tgdedx1 511520 (1.299) 262826 (5.688) 0 (0.000)
tgdedx2 464737 (1.101) 124162 (12.040) 0 (0.000)
tgdedx 464737 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 0 (0.000)
tglike1 421123 (1.104) 214580 (6.966) 0 (0.000)
tglike2 397916 (1.058) 193110 (7.741) 0 (0.000)
TGLIKE 397916 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 0 (0.000)
tgdb4 366102 (1.087) 121089 (12.345) 0 (0.000)
tgdb4tip 285249 (1.283) 376107 (3.975) 0 (0.000)
tgdvxtip 251077 (1.136) 211506 (7.068) 0 (0.000)
tgdvxpi 235174 (1.068) 163278 (9.155) 0 (0.000)
TGB4 235174 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 0 (0.000)
pigap 223269 (1.053) 135574 (11.026) 0 (0.000)
KIN 223269 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 0 (0.000)
tgpv 150148 (1.487) 506296 (2.953) 0 (0.000)
bwtrs 134149 (1.119) 368204 (4.060) 0 (0.000)
b4trs 122269 (1.097) 359265 (4.161) 0 (0.000)
b4ccd 121291 (1.008) 19835 (75.365) 0 (0.000)
tgqualt 109435 (1.108) 120605 (12.395) 0 (0.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

timcon 108546 (1.008) 19321 (77.370) 0 (0.000)
epitg 108397 (1.001) 42997 (34.767) 0 (0.000)
tger 108339 (1.001) 42154 (35.462) 0 (0.000)
targf 103327 (1.049) 223063 (6.702) 0 (0.000)
ticcon 103325 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 0 (0.000)
dtgttp 103324 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 0 (0.000)
rtdif 101722 (1.016) 29635 (50.442) 0 (0.000)
epimax 99819 (1.019) 94126 (15.882) 0 (0.000)
drp 99039 (1.008) 27858 (53.660) 0 (0.000)
phivtx1 83761 (1.182) 335236 (4.459) 0 (0.000)
eiccon 81964 (1.022) 64507 (23.174) 0 (0.000)
opsveto 68699 (1.193) 488070 (3.063) 0 (0.000)
kic 61576 (1.116) 288709 (5.178) 0 (0.000)
tggeo 50620 (1.216) 630904 (2.369) 0 (0.000)
tdedge 49219 (1.028) 191490 (7.806) 0 (0.000)
tgzfool 49203 (1.000) 25840 (57.851) 0 (0.000)
upvtrs 45204 (1.088) 93784 (15.939) 0 (0.000)
rvtrs 45024 (1.004) 29370 (50.898) 0 (0.000)
tgtcon 38902 (1.157) 123238 (12.130) 0 (0.000)
b4etcon 38159 (1.019) 44304 (33.741) 0 (0.000)
b4ekz 15548 (2.454) 967388 (1.545) 0 (0.000)
b4ekzic 15548 (1.000) 161391 (9.262) 0 (0.000)
b4tim 11016 (1.411) 698548 (2.140) 0 (0.000)
tgktim 11016 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 0 (0.000)
tgenr 10894 (1.011) 195657 (7.640) 0 (0.000)
chi567 6938 (1.570) 997470 (1.499) 0 (0.000)
npitg 6938 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 0 (0.000)
verrng 5937 (1.169) 645057 (2.317) 0 (0.000)
chi5max 5756 (1.031) 432380 (3.457) 0 (0.000)
angli 5744 (1.002) 118519 (12.613) 0 (0.000)
ALLKfit 4805 (1.195) 517294 (2.890) 0 (0.000)
tpics 4390 (1.095) 189793 (7.876) 0 (0.000)
epionk 4309 (1.019) 51183 (29.206) 0 (0.000)
ccdpul 2074 (2.078) 404687 (3.694) 0 (0.000)
timkf 1389 (1.493) 1031409 (1.449) 0 (0.000)

DELC(0.) 525 (2.646) 512284 (2.918) 0 (0.000)
cktrs 227 (2.313) 625617 (2.389) 0 (0.000)
cktail 170 (1.335) 366359 (4.080) 0 (0.000)
pv(nottg) 6 (28.333) 668800 (2.235) 1 (1.000)
piflg 6 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 0 (0.000)
ev502 4 (1.500) 420165 (3.558) 0 (0.000)
elveto 4 (1.000) 404591 (3.695) 0 (0.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

tdfool 4 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 0 (0.000)
tdvarnn02 2 (2.000) 605145 (2.470) 0 (0.000)
TD 2 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 0 (0.000)

b4dedx 0 (2.000) 1187660 (1.259) 1 (1.000)
cpitrs 0 (0.000) 434329 (3.442) 0 (0.000)

cpitail 0 (0.000) 77337 (19.329) 0 (0.000)

Total Rej. 0.000
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Table 14: 2-Beam Rejection Branch no. 1

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 494 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 494 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 494 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 494 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 506 (1.024)
pv(nottg) 473002 (2.058) 668800 (2.235) 4250 (8.603)
piflg 470882 (1.004) 61206 (24.424) 494 (1.000)
ev502 381831 (1.233) 420165 (3.558) 494 (1.000)
elveto 349398 (1.093) 404591 (3.695) 494 (1.000)
tdfool 348470 (1.003) 305274 (4.897) 494 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 286003 (1.218) 605145 (2.470) 494 (1.000)
TD 286003 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 494 (1.000)
b4dedx 171180 (1.671) 307202 (4.866) 513 (1.038)
tgqualt 153129 (1.118) 120605 (12.395) 526 (1.065)
timcon 151294 (1.012) 19321 (77.370) 500 (1.012)
DELC(0.) 46075 (3.284) 982578 (1.521) 769 (1.557)
tger 43416 (1.061) 42154 (35.462) 527 (1.067)
tgzfool 42918 (1.012) 25840 (57.851) 503 (1.018)
upvtrs 38945 (1.102) 93784 (15.939) 503 (1.018)
rvtrs 38271 (1.018) 29370 (50.898) 515 (1.043)
b4etcon 37383 (1.024) 44304 (33.741) 505 (1.022)

b4trs · b4ccd 29619 (1.262) 1125001 (1.329) 2560 (5.182)
cpitrs 10792 (2.745) 434329 (3.442) 591 (1.196)
cpitail 10772 (1.002) 77337 (19.329) 494 (1.000)

1.1 < b4ars atc < 5. 7720 (1.395) 775038 (1.929) 905 (1.832)
bwtrs 631 (12.235) 368204 (4.060) 798 (1.615)
cktrs 505 (1.250) 625617 (2.389) 550 (1.113)

cktail 494 (1.022) 366359 (4.080) 505 (1.022)

Total Rej. 15.627

22



Table 15: 2-Beam Rejection Branch no. 2

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 367 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 367 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 367 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 367 (1.000)
rngmom 973575 (1.535) 521287 (2.868) 379 (1.033)
pv(nottg) 473002 (2.058) 668800 (2.235) 4110 (11.199)
piflg 470882 (1.004) 61206 (24.424) 367 (1.000)
ev502 381831 (1.233) 420165 (3.558) 367 (1.000)
elveto 349398 (1.093) 404591 (3.695) 367 (1.000)
tdfool 348470 (1.003) 305274 (4.897) 367 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 286003 (1.218) 605145 (2.470) 367 (1.000)
TD 286003 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 367 (1.000)
b4dedx 171180 (1.671) 307202 (4.866) 378 (1.030)
tgqualt 153129 (1.118) 120605 (12.395) 399 (1.087)
timcon 151294 (1.012) 19321 (77.370) 368 (1.003)
DELC(0.) 46075 (3.284) 982578 (1.521) 561 (1.529)
tger 43416 (1.061) 42154 (35.462) 368 (1.003)
tgzfool 42918 (1.012) 25840 (57.851) 367 (1.000)
upvtrs 38945 (1.102) 93784 (15.939) 377 (1.027)
rvtrs 38271 (1.018) 29370 (50.898) 379 (1.033)
b4etcon 37383 (1.024) 44304 (33.741) 375 (1.022)

b4trs · b4ccd 29619 (1.262) 1125001 (1.329) 3928 (10.703)
cktrs 20153 (1.470) 625617 (2.389) 387 (1.054)
cktail 19881 (1.014) 366359 (4.080) 369 (1.005)
b4ars atc < 1.1 11784 (1.687) 731609 (2.043) 747 (2.035)

tgz > −7.0 10300 (1.144) 251325 (5.948) 402 (1.095)
bwtrs 535 (19.252) 368204 (4.060) 564 (1.537)
cpitrs 367 (1.458) 434329 (3.442) 499 (1.360)

cpitail 367 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 367 (1.000)

Total Rej. 28.065

23



Table 16: 2-Beam Normalization Branch no. 1

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 826062 (1.810) 668800 (2.235) 58 (14.500)
tgqualt 762315 (1.084) 120605 (12.395) 4 (1.000)
timcon 754581 (1.010) 19321 (77.370) 4 (1.000)
epitg 739354 (1.021) 42997 (34.767) 4 (1.000)
tger 725481 (1.019) 42154 (35.462) 4 (1.000)
ticcon 725454 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 4 (1.000)
dtgttp 725371 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 4 (1.000)
rtdif 709867 (1.022) 29635 (50.442) 4 (1.000)
drp 697064 (1.018) 27858 (53.660) 4 (1.000)
eiccon 680966 (1.024) 64507 (23.174) 4 (1.000)
kic 594361 (1.146) 288709 (5.178) 4 (1.000)
tggeo 503085 (1.181) 630904 (2.369) 4 (1.000)
tgzfool 499866 (1.006) 25840 (57.851) 4 (1.000)
upvtrs 464558 (1.076) 93784 (15.939) 4 (1.000)
rvtrs 460987 (1.008) 29370 (50.898) 4 (1.000)
tgtcon 437820 (1.053) 123238 (12.130) 4 (1.000)
b4etcon 426061 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 4 (1.000)
b4tim 169608 (2.512) 698548 (2.140) 4 (1.000)
tgktim 169608 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
tgenr 165679 (1.024) 195657 (7.640) 4 (1.000)
chi567 60598 (2.734) 997470 (1.499) 5 (1.250)
npitg 60598 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 4 (1.000)
verrng 43084 (1.407) 645057 (2.317) 9 (2.250)
chi5max 41319 (1.043) 432380 (3.457) 5 (1.250)
angli 41169 (1.004) 118519 (12.613) 4 (1.000)
ALLKfit 27076 (1.520) 517294 (2.890) 4 (1.000)
tpics 23720 (1.141) 189793 (7.876) 4 (1.000)
epionk 22847 (1.038) 51183 (29.206) 4 (1.000)
ccdpul 19174 (1.192) 404687 (3.694) 11 (2.750)
timkf 12766 (1.502) 1031409 (1.449) 4 (1.000)
DELC(0.) 2823 (4.522) 982578 (1.521) 226 (56.500)

b4dedx 2793 (1.011) 307202 (4.866) 4 (1.000)
cpitrs 2617 (1.067) 434329 (3.442) 7 (1.750)
cpitail 2617 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 4 (1.000)

cktrs · cktail · bwtrs 637 (4.108) 667082 (2.241) 38 (9.500)
PNN2box 637 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
icodel14 637 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 4 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

cos3d 624 (1.021) 107487 (13.907) 4 (1.000)
layv4 624 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
zfrf 622 (1.003) 2501 (597.706) 4 (1.000)
zutout 622 (1.000) 1072 (1394.460) 4 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 622 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 4 (1.000)
utcqual 506 (1.229) 297565 (5.024) 4 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rslike 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
tgktim 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 4 (1.000)
rngmom 33 (15.333) 521287 (2.868) 4 (1.000)
prrf1 32 (1.031) 49785 (30.026) 4 (1.000)
prrfz 30 (1.067) 94437 (15.829) 4 (1.000)
PRRF 30 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 4 (1.000)
rtghi 30 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 4 (1.000)
etghi 30 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 4 (1.000)
tgdedx1 25 (1.200) 262826 (5.688) 4 (1.000)
tgdedx2 25 (1.000) 124162 (12.040) 4 (1.000)
tgdedx 25 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 4 (1.000)
tglike1 24 (1.042) 214580 (6.966) 4 (1.000)
tglike2 24 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 4 (1.000)
TGLIKE 24 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 4 (1.000)
tgdb4 23 (1.043) 121089 (12.345) 4 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 23 (1.000) 376107 (3.975) 4 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 22 (1.045) 211506 (7.068) 4 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 22 (1.000) 163278 (9.155) 4 (1.000)
TGB4 22 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 4 (1.000)
pigap 21 (1.048) 135574 (11.026) 4 (1.000)
KIN 21 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 4 (1.000)
piflg 21 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 4 (1.000)
ev502 15 (1.400) 420165 (3.558) 4 (1.000)
elveto 14 (1.071) 404591 (3.695) 4 (1.000)
tdfool 14 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 4 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 12 (1.167) 605145 (2.470) 4 (1.000)

TD 12 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 4 (1.000)
b4trs 4 (3.000) 359265 (4.161) 12 (3.000)

b4ccd 4 (1.000) 19835 (75.365) 4 (1.000)

Total Rej. 3.000

25



Table 17: 2-Beam Normalization Branch no. 2

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 826062 (1.810) 668800 (2.235) 40 (13.333)
tgqualt 762315 (1.084) 120605 (12.395) 3 (1.000)
timcon 754581 (1.010) 19321 (77.370) 3 (1.000)
epitg 739354 (1.021) 42997 (34.767) 3 (1.000)
tger 725481 (1.019) 42154 (35.462) 3 (1.000)
ticcon 725454 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 3 (1.000)
dtgttp 725371 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 3 (1.000)
rtdif 709867 (1.022) 29635 (50.442) 3 (1.000)
drp 697064 (1.018) 27858 (53.660) 3 (1.000)
eiccon 680966 (1.024) 64507 (23.174) 3 (1.000)
kic 594361 (1.146) 288709 (5.178) 3 (1.000)
tggeo 503085 (1.181) 630904 (2.369) 3 (1.000)
tgzfool 499866 (1.006) 25840 (57.851) 3 (1.000)
upvtrs 464558 (1.076) 93784 (15.939) 3 (1.000)
rvtrs 460987 (1.008) 29370 (50.898) 3 (1.000)
tgtcon 437820 (1.053) 123238 (12.130) 3 (1.000)
b4etcon 426061 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 3 (1.000)
b4tim 169608 (2.512) 698548 (2.140) 3 (1.000)
tgktim 169608 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
tgenr 165679 (1.024) 195657 (7.640) 3 (1.000)
chi567 60598 (2.734) 997470 (1.499) 4 (1.333)
npitg 60598 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 3 (1.000)
verrng 43084 (1.407) 645057 (2.317) 3 (1.000)
chi5max 41319 (1.043) 432380 (3.457) 4 (1.333)
angli 41169 (1.004) 118519 (12.613) 3 (1.000)
ALLKfit 27076 (1.520) 517294 (2.890) 4 (1.333)
tpics 23720 (1.141) 189793 (7.876) 3 (1.000)
epionk 22847 (1.038) 51183 (29.206) 3 (1.000)
ccdpul 19174 (1.192) 404687 (3.694) 4 (1.333)
timkf 12766 (1.502) 1031409 (1.449) 3 (1.000)
DELC(0.) 2823 (4.522) 982578 (1.521) 58 (19.333)

b4dedx 2793 (1.011) 307202 (4.866) 3 (1.000)
cpitrs 2617 (1.067) 434329 (3.442) 3 (1.000)
cpitail 2617 (1.000) 77337 (19.329) 3 (1.000)

cktrs · cktail · bwtrs 637 (4.108) 667082 (2.241) 25 (8.333)
PNN2box 637 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
icodel14 637 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 3 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

cos3d 624 (1.021) 107487 (13.907) 3 (1.000)
layv4 624 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
zfrf 622 (1.003) 2501 (597.706) 3 (1.000)
zutout 622 (1.000) 1072 (1394.460) 3 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 622 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 3 (1.000)
utcqual 506 (1.229) 297565 (5.024) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rslike 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
tgktim 506 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)
rngmom 33 (15.333) 521287 (2.868) 3 (1.000)
prrf1 32 (1.031) 49785 (30.026) 3 (1.000)
prrfz 30 (1.067) 94437 (15.829) 3 (1.000)
PRRF 30 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 3 (1.000)
rtghi 30 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 3 (1.000)
etghi 30 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx1 25 (1.200) 262826 (5.688) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx2 25 (1.000) 124162 (12.040) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx 25 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 3 (1.000)
tglike1 24 (1.042) 214580 (6.966) 3 (1.000)
tglike2 24 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 3 (1.000)
TGLIKE 24 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 3 (1.000)
tgdb4 23 (1.043) 121089 (12.345) 3 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 23 (1.000) 376107 (3.975) 3 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 22 (1.045) 211506 (7.068) 3 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 22 (1.000) 163278 (9.155) 3 (1.000)
TGB4 22 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 3 (1.000)
pigap 21 (1.048) 135574 (11.026) 3 (1.000)
KIN 21 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 3 (1.000)
piflg 21 (1.000) 61206 (24.424) 3 (1.000)
ev502 15 (1.400) 420165 (3.558) 3 (1.000)
elveto 14 (1.071) 404591 (3.695) 3 (1.000)
tdfool 14 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 3 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 12 (1.167) 605145 (2.470) 3 (1.000)

TD 12 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 3 (1.000)
targf 12 (1.000) 223063 (6.702) 3 (1.000)
b4ekz 6 (2.000) 967388 (1.545) 4 (1.333)
epimax 6 (1.000) 94126 (15.882) 3 (1.000)
phivtx1 5 (1.200) 335236 (4.459) 3 (1.000)
opsveto 3 (1.667) 488070 (3.063) 3 (1.000)
tdedge 3 (1.000) 191490 (7.806) 3 (1.000)
null 3 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 3 (1.000)

continued on next page
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

rtghi 3 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 3 (1.000)
etghi 3 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx1 3 (1.000) 262826 (5.688) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx2 3 (1.000) 124162 (12.040) 3 (1.000)
tgdedx 3 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 3 (1.000)
tglike1 3 (1.000) 214580 (6.966) 3 (1.000)
tglike2 3 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 3 (1.000)
TGLIKE 3 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 3 (1.000)
tgdb4 3 (1.000) 121089 (12.345) 3 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 3 (1.000) 376107 (3.975) 3 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 3 (1.000) 211506 (7.068) 3 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 3 (1.000) 163278 (9.155) 3 (1.000)
TGB4 3 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 3 (1.000)
pigap 3 (1.000) 135574 (11.026) 3 (1.000)
TGKIN 3 (1.000) 906291 (1.649) 3 (1.000)

tgpv 3 (1.000) 506296 (2.953) 3 (1.000)

Total Rej. 4.000

28



Table 18: 2-Beam Normalization Branch no. 3

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 826062 (1.810) 668800 (2.235) 30 (5.000)
tgqualt 762315 (1.084) 120605 (12.395) 6 (1.000)
timcon 754581 (1.010) 19321 (77.370) 6 (1.000)
epitg 739354 (1.021) 42997 (34.767) 6 (1.000)
tger 725481 (1.019) 42154 (35.462) 6 (1.000)
ticcon 725454 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 6 (1.000)
dtgttp 725371 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 6 (1.000)
rtdif 709867 (1.022) 29635 (50.442) 6 (1.000)
drp 697064 (1.018) 27858 (53.660) 6 (1.000)
eiccon 680966 (1.024) 64507 (23.174) 6 (1.000)
kic 594361 (1.146) 288709 (5.178) 6 (1.000)
tggeo 503085 (1.181) 630904 (2.369) 6 (1.000)
tgzfool 499866 (1.006) 25840 (57.851) 6 (1.000)
upvtrs 464558 (1.076) 93784 (15.939) 6 (1.000)
rvtrs 460987 (1.008) 29370 (50.898) 6 (1.000)
tgtcon 437820 (1.053) 123238 (12.130) 6 (1.000)
b4etcon 426061 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 6 (1.000)
b4tim 169608 (2.512) 698548 (2.140) 6 (1.000)
tgktim 169608 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
tgenr 165679 (1.024) 195657 (7.640) 6 (1.000)
chi567 60598 (2.734) 997470 (1.499) 8 (1.333)
npitg 60598 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 6 (1.000)
verrng 43084 (1.407) 645057 (2.317) 15 (2.500)
chi5max 41319 (1.043) 432380 (3.457) 6 (1.000)
angli 41169 (1.004) 118519 (12.613) 6 (1.000)
ALLKfit 27076 (1.520) 517294 (2.890) 6 (1.000)
tpics 23720 (1.141) 189793 (7.876) 6 (1.000)
epionk 22847 (1.038) 51183 (29.206) 6 (1.000)
ccdpul 19174 (1.192) 404687 (3.694) 15 (2.500)
timkf 12766 (1.502) 1031409 (1.449) 6 (1.000)
DELC(0.) 2823 (4.522) 982578 (1.521) 14 (2.333)

b4dedx 2793 (1.011) 307202 (4.866) 6 (1.000)
cktrs 2279 (1.226) 625617 (2.389) 6 (1.000)
cktail 2225 (1.024) 366359 (4.080) 6 (1.000)
PNN2box 2225 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
icodel14 2225 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 6 (1.000)
cos3d 2143 (1.038) 107487 (13.907) 6 (1.000)
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Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

layv4 2143 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
zfrf 2139 (1.002) 2501 (597.706) 6 (1.000)
zutout 2138 (1.000) 1072 (1394.460) 6 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 2138 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 6 (1.000)
utcqual 1729 (1.237) 297565 (5.024) 6 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rslike 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
tgktim 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 6 (1.000)
rngmom 231 (7.485) 521287 (2.868) 6 (1.000)
prrf1 219 (1.055) 49785 (30.026) 6 (1.000)
prrfz 212 (1.033) 94437 (15.829) 6 (1.000)
PRRF 212 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 6 (1.000)
rtghi 212 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 6 (1.000)
etghi 212 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 6 (1.000)
tgdedx1 183 (1.158) 262826 (5.688) 6 (1.000)
tgdedx2 182 (1.005) 124162 (12.040) 6 (1.000)
tgdedx 182 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 6 (1.000)
tglike1 181 (1.006) 214580 (6.966) 6 (1.000)
tglike2 181 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 6 (1.000)
TGLIKE 181 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 6 (1.000)
tgdb4 177 (1.023) 121089 (12.345) 6 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 155 (1.142) 376107 (3.975) 6 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 150 (1.033) 211506 (7.068) 6 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 149 (1.007) 163278 (9.155) 6 (1.000)
TGB4 149 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 6 (1.000)
pigap 144 (1.035) 135574 (11.026) 6 (1.000)
KIN 144 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 6 (1.000)
piflg 142 (1.014) 61206 (24.424) 6 (1.000)
ev502 123 (1.154) 420165 (3.558) 6 (1.000)
elveto 118 (1.042) 404591 (3.695) 6 (1.000)
tdfool 118 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 6 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 94 (1.255) 605145 (2.470) 6 (1.000)
TD 94 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 6 (1.000)

cpitrs · cpitail · bwtrs 56 (1.679) 816996 (1.830) 40 (6.667)
b4trs 7 (8.000) 359265 (4.161) 55 (9.167)

b4ccd 6 (1.167) 19835 (75.365) 7 (1.167)

Total Rej. 9.333
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Table 19: 2-Beam Normalization Branch no. 4

Cuts pnn2 pnn2single pnn2allbut

PNN2box 1494862 (0.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rslike 1494862 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
pv(nottg) 826062 (1.810) 668800 (2.235) 15 (7.500)
tgqualt 762315 (1.084) 120605 (12.395) 2 (1.000)
timcon 754581 (1.010) 19321 (77.370) 2 (1.000)
epitg 739354 (1.021) 42997 (34.767) 2 (1.000)
tger 725481 (1.019) 42154 (35.462) 2 (1.000)
ticcon 725454 (1.000) 316 (4730.580) 2 (1.000)
dtgttp 725371 (1.000) 1172 (1275.480) 2 (1.000)
rtdif 709867 (1.022) 29635 (50.442) 2 (1.000)
drp 697064 (1.018) 27858 (53.660) 2 (1.000)
eiccon 680966 (1.024) 64507 (23.174) 2 (1.000)
kic 594361 (1.146) 288709 (5.178) 2 (1.000)
tggeo 503085 (1.181) 630904 (2.369) 2 (1.000)
tgzfool 499866 (1.006) 25840 (57.851) 2 (1.000)
upvtrs 464558 (1.076) 93784 (15.939) 2 (1.000)
rvtrs 460987 (1.008) 29370 (50.898) 2 (1.000)
tgtcon 437820 (1.053) 123238 (12.130) 2 (1.000)
b4etcon 426061 (1.028) 44304 (33.741) 2 (1.000)
b4tim 169608 (2.512) 698548 (2.140) 2 (1.000)
tgktim 169608 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
tgenr 165679 (1.024) 195657 (7.640) 2 (1.000)
chi567 60598 (2.734) 997470 (1.499) 2 (1.000)
npitg 60598 (1.000) 120605 (12.395) 2 (1.000)
verrng 43084 (1.407) 645057 (2.317) 2 (1.000)
chi5max 41319 (1.043) 432380 (3.457) 2 (1.000)
angli 41169 (1.004) 118519 (12.613) 2 (1.000)
ALLKfit 27076 (1.520) 517294 (2.890) 3 (1.500)
tpics 23720 (1.141) 189793 (7.876) 2 (1.000)
epionk 22847 (1.038) 51183 (29.206) 2 (1.000)
ccdpul 19174 (1.192) 404687 (3.694) 3 (1.500)
timkf 12766 (1.502) 1031409 (1.449) 2 (1.000)
DELC(0.) 2823 (4.522) 982578 (1.521) 3 (1.500)

b4dedx 2793 (1.011) 307202 (4.866) 2 (1.000)
cktrs 2279 (1.226) 625617 (2.389) 2 (1.000)
cktail 2225 (1.024) 366359 (4.080) 2 (1.000)
PNN2box 2225 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
icodel14 2225 (1.000) 7 (213552.000) 2 (1.000)
cos3d 2143 (1.038) 107487 (13.907) 2 (1.000)
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layv4 2143 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
zfrf 2139 (1.002) 2501 (597.706) 2 (1.000)
zutout 2138 (1.000) 1072 (1394.460) 2 (1.000)
FIDUCIAL 2138 (1.000) 110219 (13.563) 2 (1.000)
utcqual 1729 (1.237) 297565 (5.024) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxcl 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rsdedxmax 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rslike 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
tgktim 1729 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
rngmom 231 (7.485) 521287 (2.868) 2 (1.000)
prrf1 219 (1.055) 49785 (30.026) 2 (1.000)
prrfz 212 (1.033) 94437 (15.829) 2 (1.000)
PRRF 212 (1.000) 138947 (10.758) 2 (1.000)
rtghi 212 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 2 (1.000)
etghi 212 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx1 183 (1.158) 262826 (5.688) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx2 182 (1.005) 124162 (12.040) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx 182 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 2 (1.000)
tglike1 181 (1.006) 214580 (6.966) 2 (1.000)
tglike2 181 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 2 (1.000)
TGLIKE 181 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 2 (1.000)
tgdb4 177 (1.023) 121089 (12.345) 2 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 155 (1.142) 376107 (3.975) 2 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 150 (1.033) 211506 (7.068) 2 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 149 (1.007) 163278 (9.155) 2 (1.000)
TGB4 149 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 2 (1.000)
pigap 144 (1.035) 135574 (11.026) 2 (1.000)
KIN 144 (1.000) 1271593 (1.176) 2 (1.000)
piflg 142 (1.014) 61206 (24.424) 2 (1.000)
ev502 123 (1.154) 420165 (3.558) 2 (1.000)
elveto 118 (1.042) 404591 (3.695) 2 (1.000)
tdfool 118 (1.000) 305274 (4.897) 2 (1.000)
tdvarnn02 94 (1.255) 605145 (2.470) 2 (1.000)
TD 94 (1.000) 879334 (1.700) 2 (1.000)

cpitrs · cpitail · bwtrs 56 (1.679) 816996 (1.830) 24 (12.000)
targf 56 (1.000) 223063 (6.702) 2 (1.000)
b4ekz 30 (1.867) 967388 (1.545) 3 (1.500)
epimax 30 (1.000) 94126 (15.882) 2 (1.000)
phivtx1 14 (2.143) 335236 (4.459) 2 (1.000)
opsveto 2 (7.000) 488070 (3.063) 4 (2.000)
tdedge 2 (1.000) 191490 (7.806) 2 (1.000)
null 2 (1.000) 0 (1494862.000) 2 (1.000)
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rtghi 2 (1.000) 4775 (313.060) 2 (1.000)
etghi 2 (1.000) 34549 (43.268) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx1 2 (1.000) 262826 (5.688) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx2 2 (1.000) 124162 (12.040) 2 (1.000)
tgdedx 2 (1.000) 407098 (3.672) 2 (1.000)
tglike1 2 (1.000) 214580 (6.966) 2 (1.000)
tglike2 2 (1.000) 193110 (7.741) 2 (1.000)
TGLIKE 2 (1.000) 290422 (5.147) 2 (1.000)
tgdb4 2 (1.000) 121089 (12.345) 2 (1.000)
tgdb4tip 2 (1.000) 376107 (3.975) 2 (1.000)
tgdvxtip 2 (1.000) 211506 (7.068) 2 (1.000)
tgdvxpi 2 (1.000) 163278 (9.155) 2 (1.000)
TGB4 2 (1.000) 567543 (2.634) 2 (1.000)
pigap 2 (1.000) 135574 (11.026) 2 (1.000)
TGKIN 2 (1.000) 906291 (1.649) 2 (1.000)

tgpv 2 (1.000) 506296 (2.953) 2 (1.000)

Total Rej. 28.000
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